

In the Supreme Court of the United States



ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,
EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,
EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the Oklahoma Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
JON R. MEADOR
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Jon R. Meador
*Counsel of Record
and Amicus Curiae*
219 E. Schwartz Street, Ste A
Salem, IL 62881
(512) 395-4425
jonrmeador@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT MUST RECOGNIZE THE LIMITS OF <i>EVERSON V. BOARD OF EDUCATION</i>	3
II. THE CONSTITUTION AND ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE ARE NOT NEUTRAL TOWARD RELIGION.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	9
<i>Everson v. Bd of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1946)	5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 15
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	4, 7
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	6
 STATE SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Baltimore Co. v. Wheat</i> , 199 A. 629 (Md. 1938)	4
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 39 A.2d 75 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Sept. 13, 1944) ...	2, 3, 4
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 44 A.2d 333 (1947)	4, 5
<i>Judd v. Bd of Educ.</i> , 278 N.Y. 200 (N.Y. 1938)	3, 4
<i>Rutgers College v. Morgan</i> , 70 N.J.L. 460 (Sup. Ct. 1904)	3
 UNIETD STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const, art. VI	11, 13
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE CONSTITUTIONS

Delaware Const., Sept. 21, 1776, Art. 22, 29	10, 11
Georgia Const., Feb. 5, 1777, Art. XIV, XXIV, XXX.....	10
Maryland Const., Nov. 11, 1776, Art. XXXIII, XXXIV, XXXV, XXXVI.....	10
Massachusetts Const., March 2, 1780, Art. II	11
New Jersey Const., July 2, 1776, Art. XIX.....	10
New York Const., Apr. 20, 1777, Art. XXXVIII, XXXIX, XLII	11
North Carolina Const., Dec. 18, 1776, Art. XIX, XXXI, XXXII	10
Pennsylvania Const., Sept. 28, 1776, §§ 2, 10, 44	10
South Carolina Const., March 19, 1778, Art. XXI, XXXVI, XXXVIII.....	11
South Carolina Const., March 26, 1776, Art. XXXIII	10
Virginia Const., June 29, 1776.....	10
Virginia Const., June 12, 1776, Art. 14	10

STATUTES

Okla. Stat. § 3-136(A)(2).....	6
--------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

*The Debates and Proceedings in the Congress
of the United States*, 42 vols (Washington,
D.C.: Gales and Seaton, 1834-1856) 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bernard Bailyn, editor,
“From George Washington to George
Mason, 3 October 1785,”
Founders Online, National Archives,
<https://teachingamericanhistory.org/gba7>..... 13

Bernard Bailyn,
*The Debate on the Constitution, Debates in
the State Ratifying Conventions*,
The Library of Congress..... 12

James Madison,
Memorial and Remonstrance,
October 17, 1788..... 8, 13

Joseph Story,
*Commentaries on the Constitution of the
United States* 12, 13

Samuel Johnson,
A Dictionary of the English Language, 1755,
<https://johnsonsdictionaryonline.com/> 8, 14
